

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE) NO. 555
of 2024**

=====

BHATUBHAI BHALCAHNDRA PATIL & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

JAYDEEP H SINDHI(9585) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS. MAITHILI MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 27/08/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned Mr. Jaydeep H. Sindhi for the petitioners. Learned advocate Mr. Sindhi points out that the present petitioners happens to be in-laws of the complainant who are residing separately and despite that the proceedings under the Domestic Violence Act are initiated against them by levelling false allegations.

Considering the aforesaid submission, issue NOTICE to the respondents returnable on 21.10.2024. Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent – State. Direct service to the respondent no. 2 through the concerned police station is permitted.

In the meantime, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph no. 7 (C) till the next date of hearing.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

VARSHA DESAI